Atlanta Environmental Consultants

3440 Blue Springs Rd. Suite 503
Kennesaw, Georgia 30144

Phone: 678-738-7004
Fax: 678-569-2419

RECEIVED
Georgla EPD

August 10. 2013

AUG 12 2013
Mr. Yue Han
Response and Remediation Program
Land Protection Branch
Georgia Environmental Protection Division
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive, SE
Atlanta, GA 30334-9000 VIA FEDEX

Response and Remediation Program

Re:  Semiannual Status Report - August 2013
Voluntary Remediation Program
Former Dry Cleaning Depot, HSI Site No. 10880
Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia
Tax Parcel ID No. 12-1902-0412-049-1
AEC Report ECC-3051.05
Dear Mr. Han:

Atlanta Environmental Consultants (AEC), on behalf of Mr. Edwin Chang, K.I.C.
Management, LLC, former Dry Cleaning Depot, 1073 Alpharetta Street, Roswell. Fulton
County, Georgia, is pleased to present the fourth Semiannual Status Report for the above
referenced facility. The Georgia Environmental Protection Division (Georgia EPD) accepted
the former Dry Cleaning Depot into the Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP) in a lctter
dated July 10.2011. Progress in the Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP) is summarized
in this letter report and the Updated Conceptual Site Model (CSM). enclosed. Responscs to
the Georgia Environmental Protection Division (EPD) correspondence are presented below in
a Comment and Response format.

GEORGIA EPD CORRESPONDENCE

Previous Submittals

The previous Semiannual Status Report (SASR) was submitted in January 2013.  The
following schedule was specified in the SASR:

e The July 10, 2012 semiannual progress report shall demonstrate horizontal delineation

on the qualifying property: this task has been completed.

e The July 10, 2013 semiannual progress report shall demonstrate complete horizontal
delineation; and

e The January 10, 2014 semiannual progress report shall demonstrate complete horizontal and
vertical delineation, finalize the remediation plan and provide a preliminary cost estimate for
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implementation of remediation and associated continuing actions. EPD recommends that the
participant finalize approval of cleanup standards for all regulated substances prior to this
submittal.

e By July 10, 2016, a Compliance Status Report (CSR) must be submitted. including
certifications.

Georgia EPD Correspondence dated November 15, 2012
This letter, received November 20, 2012, included the following Comments:

Comment 1. Please collect soil samples inside the former dry-cleaning building to
determine if soil contamination is present and acting as an on-going source for
releases of tetrachloroethene (PCE).

The building currently is vacant. Collection of soil samples from inside the building is
neither practical nor advisable due to the potential hazards of compromising the structural
integrity of the building's floor and its structural support members. The former dry-cleaning
building is not constructed on level ground. Consequently, while the front of the building
appears to be slab-on-grade, the building's floor is, in fact, elevated substantially above grade
over much of its areal extent, including the likely locations of the former dry cleaning
machine and other potential points of release dating to when dry cleaning operations were
conducted inside this building. The floor elevation at the rear of the building, where delivery
of drums, storage of drums, accumulation of spent fluids and movement of drums, filters, etc.
in and out of the building likely took place, exceeds two feet above ground surface. It has
been confirmed that a crawl space exists under the floor, although no means of ingress/egress
was identified.

The presence of an elevated floor, with unknown detail and locations of floor structural
support system members, over much of the building's footprint including areas likely involved
in dry cleaning activities, precludes safe drilling through the building's floor. In order to make
a preliminary estimate of VOC concentrations underlying the floor slab, a length of tubing
attached to a PID probe tip was inserted into the crawl space through an access hole identified
on the south side of the building. The PID was operated until readings stabilized, as air
concentrations in the PID's chamber equilibrated with crawl space concentrations. A
maximum concentration of 0.4 ppm was obtained on a Mini RAE 2000 PID with a lamp
capable of detecting PCE and associated compounds. Note that this is less than some readings
that have been previously identified inside or at doorways in the building. The well-below-1-
ppm reading in the crawl space does not suggest significant potential for vapor migration from
the crawl space into the building. Furthermore, as the crawl space is vented, there is no
potential for pressure buildup in the crawl space that would create a pressure gradient from the
crawl space into the building. It is Mr. Kallay's professional opinion that such a low total
VOC concentration combined with lack of any likely scenario resulting in a sub-slab to
building interior pressure gradient do not suggest that any further vapor migration
investigation of the former dry cleaners building is warranted.

Yo -~
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Comment 2. EPD concurs with you that horizontal delineation where access is not
available will be completed 24 months from VRP inception, or July 10, 2013. Based
on previous data collected from the Frazier Street Apartments and Minkert
Residence and groundwater flow direction at the site, the groundwater contamination
plume has migrated off your property and onto the Frazier Street Apartment and
Minkert Residence properties. Therefore, additional monitoring wells should be
installed on the Frazier Street Apartments property to monitor/determine the extent
of the plume.

The property owner of the Frazier Street Apartments property has been contacted in an
effort to secure a right-of-entry agreement. A formal request, delivered via Certified Mail
(see copy. attached), along with telephone calls and discussions, have been completed.
Monitoring well locations have been proposed; once a right-of-entry agreement has been
secured. a monitoring well installation schedule will be proposed. Discussions mailings
amnd associated communications have been pursued with Mr. John W. Lundeen, 111,
Roswell Commons Group L P. Mr. Lundeen indicated that he would forward the
correspondence to his attorney. To date, no response has been received.

Comment 3. While EPD understands more information may help you to provide a
cost estimate for implementation of remediation and associated actions, you should be
able to work out a preliminary cost estimate along with the financial assurance based
on the current data and proposed remedy. Therefore, EPD requests that you provide
a cost estimate for implementation of remediation and corrective actions in your next
Semiannual Report due January 10, 2013.

AEC proposed demonstration of complete horizontal and vertical delineation, a
remediation plan and a cost estimate for implementation of remediation and associated
continuing actions by January 10, 2014 in the milestone schedule submitted with the VRP
Application and in subsequent submittals. While AEC is willing to make reasonable
efforts to assist you with your request, sufficient information is not currently available, is
not likely be available before January 10, 2014, and any information provided must,
therefore be considered a rough preliminary estimate. We have no information regarding
current concentrations of PCE on the Frazier Street Apartments property, if any. Data
currently available is over 6 years old, and cannot be considered representative of current
conditions on the Frazier Street Apartments property. Therefore, we cannot reasonably
estimate the areal extent of the Frazier Street Apartments property that must be addressed,
if any. Preparation of a financial assurance instrument amount based on such a preliminary
and incomplete estimate would be premature.

Comment 4. EPD concurs with your recommendation that vapor intrusion pathway
should be investigated further. Specifically, an approach should be proposed to
investigate possible vapor intrusion in the Frazier Street Apartments Building as the
concentrations of PCE were detected in groundwater samples collected inside the
Frazier [Street] Apartments property. Please be advised-thatin accordance-with-the
2010 USEPA document "Review of the Draft 2002 Subsurtace Vapor Intrusion
Guidance", it is generally not appropriate to use a single-line-of evidence approach to
cvaluate the vapor intrusion pathway based on soil gas data collected externally from
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buildings in conjunction with generic attenuation factors, or in conjunction with
attenuation factors determined using the J&E model. Therefore, EPD requests that
for a residential structure nearest to a monitoring location or any additional
groundwater delineation locations that yield a higher concentration of the volatile
constituents of concern in groundwater at the site include two vapor intrusion
sampling events for sub-slab and/or indoor air with concurrent outdoor sampling.
Please note that sub-slab sampling with concurrent indoor air and outdoor air
sampling is preferred.

AEC is currently evaluating vapor intrusion pathway investigation approaches to be
recommended for the Frazier Street Apartments property. AEC has formally contacted a
representative of the Frazier Street Apartments property for site access, toundation and
floor systems structural details and associated structural information for use in selection of
appropriate methods. Sufficient information regarding foundation/floor systems design.
structural systems embedded in or under the floor, footers under the floor, utilities under
the floor, and other potential conflicts will need to be thoroughly investigated and detailed
before suitable location(s) for penetration of the floor can be proposed.

I order to proceed, AEC will require (1) authorized access to the Frazier Street
Apartments,property, including access to inside the building(s) with authorization to
conduct drilling through the building's floor slab. AEC also recommends (2) collection of
soil and groundwater samples to verify whether any subsurface concentrations still exist
before conducting sub-slab sampling and analysis. Previous sampling onsite did not
indicate the presence of PCE or associated compounds above the water table at any of the
boring locations onsite. This would suggest that there are no detectable concentrations.
and. therefore, likely no significant vapor concentrations under the building.

Comment 5. There has been insufficient data collected for EPD to comment on the
conclusions contained on Page 6 of the report. EPD recommends the collection of
additional data and the use of modeling software (e.g. Biochlor) to support the fate
and transport conclusions asserted in the report.

AEC is currently planning additional data collection and monitoring activities in order to
develop additional data to more fully substantiate our conclusions. In the meantime,
certain conclusions may be considered preliminary until more fully substantiated.

PROGRESS REPORT UPDATE

Updated Conceptual Site Model

An updated Conceptual Site Model report was prepared following completion of
horizontal delineation as referenced above. The building configuration suggests that
structural members of unknown design and location exist; drilling through the floor of the
building is not advisable. The very low VOC concentrations and vented crawl space
suggest that further investigation of vapor migration from sub-slab into the building is not
warranted. All available data, including previously developed data from a variety of
sources. has been reviewed to assist in developing a more complete picture of the site and
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site area. The Georgia EPD's comments are acknowledged and will be appropriately
addressed in light of available data, and as additional data and information becomes
available.

Additional revisions and updates will be made to the CSM in accordance with the
Schedule as specified in the Approval letter, dated July 10, 2011.

Please do not hesitate to contact us should you have any questions.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

ATLANTA ENVIR ENTAL SULTANTS
‘% /
08-/0 ~2¢(3

Pefer T. Kallay, P.E.
Manager, Environmental Services

pc:  Edwin Chang, K.I.C. Management
Richard A. Wingate, Esq., Hallman & Wingate LLC
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Atlanta Environmental Consuliants

3440 Blue Springs Rd. Suite 503
Kennesaw, Georgia 30144

Phone: 678-738-7004
Fax: 678-569-2419

July 26,2013

John W. Lundeen, 111

Roswell Commons Group L P

3715 Northside Pkwy NW,

400 Northcreek Ste 100 CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 3050 0000 3972 5868
Atlanta, GA 30327-2853 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

SUBJECT: Request for Access to install monitoring wells required by Georgia EPD

on Property containing Apartments now or formerly known as Frazier
Street Apartments, 6700 Wren Court, Roswell, GA 30075.

Dear Mr. Lundeen:

The Georgia Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Georgia Environmental Protection
Division (EPD) has required KIC Management LLC to conduct an environmental
investigation of property located at 1073 Alpharetta Street; The EPD is requiring that this
investigation include installation of monitoring wells on the Frazier Street Property.
Atlanta Environmental Consultants is assisting KIC Management with this investigation.
Please review the attached information. Upon completion of your review, please execute
the enclosed Right of Entry Agreement and promptly forward it to my attention.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you in advance for your kind assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

ATLANTA ENVIRONMENT %
s =
T. Kallaf P E.

7

pc: Edwin Chang, KIC Management LLC
Richard Wingate, Esq., Hallman & Wingate LLC

attachments
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_ Prdposed Monitoring Wells Detail Diagram. Specific Details

may vary depending on specific requirements at each location.

MONITORING WELL SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM @ F
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PROJECTED MILESTONE SCHEDULE

Former Dry Cleaning Depot
1073 Alpharetta Street
Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia 30075
HS! #10880

Reviewed and Updated: January 17, 2012
The following listing presents the projected Milestone Schedule for implementation

of the Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP) at property containing the former Dry
Cleaning Depot, 1073 Alpharetta Street, Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia. HSI #10880.

Plan, Report or Action Date to be Submitted
Submit Preliminary Conceptual Site Model at time of VRP Application ~ V
Complete Horizontal Delineation where 12 months after enrollment v

Access is Available

Complete Horizontal Delineation where 24 months *
Access is not Available

Complete Vertical Delineation 30 months
Final Voluntary Remediation Plan 30 months
Preliminary Cost Estimate for 30 months

Implementation of Remediation
and Associated Actions

Submit Compliance Status Report 60 months
Including Required Certifications

Semi-Annual Status Reports with Every 6 months VERURRY
Updated Conceptual Site Model

* completed except soils
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CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL

FORMER DRY CLEANING DEPOT
1073 Alpharetta Street
Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia 30075
HSI #10880

Prepared For:

Mr. Edwin Chang
K.I.C. Management, LLC
2270 Evergreen Lane
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043

August 2013

AEC Project Number ECC-3051
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Atlanta Environmental Consultants
3440 Blue Springs Road, Suite 503
Kennesaw, Georgia 30144

Phone (678) 738-7004
Fax (678) 569-2419



Registered Professional Engineer Certification

| certify under penalty of law that this report and all attachments were prepared by
me or under my direct supervision in accordance with the Voluntary Remediation
Program Act (O.C.G.A. Section 12-8-101, et. seq.). | am a professional engineer
who is registered with the Georgia State Board of Registration for Professional
Engineers and Land Surveyors and | have the necessary experience and am in
charge of the investigation and remediation of this release of regulated
substances.

Furthermore, to document my direct oversight of the Voluntary and Investigation
Remediation Plan development, implementation of corrective action, and long
term monitoring, | have attached a monthly summary of hours invoiced and
description of services provided by me to the Voluntary Remediation Program
participant since the previous submittal to the Georgia Environmental Protection
Division.

The information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for
knowing violations.

Name Peter T. KaII@gyP E.
Signature _Z 7 /4;{(

/
Date 08//&/20/9

Georgia Stamp or Seal

d46C



Site Description

The site is a commercial property in the City of Roswell, Fulton County Tax Parcel #
12-1902-0412-049-1, and contains one single story commercial concrete block building
located at 1073 Alpharetta Street (also known as Georgia Highway 9 and Georgia
Highway 120), Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia 30075. The building is slab-on-grade at
the storefront facing Alpharetta Street, but has an elevated floor with a crawl space
underneath over most of the building's footprint. The building has been used primarily as a
dry cleaners, operating under the names One Hour Martinizing, O'Hara's Cleaners, Care
Cleaners, and Dry Cleaning Depot. During the most recent years of operation, the use of
PCE onsite was discontinued. The building was vacant from approximately 2006 to 2009.
The building then housed Stargate Technologies, a computer store, and is now again
vacant.

Site Surface and Subsurface Physical Setting

The site is situated on fill material (soil), averaging approximately 2 to 3 feet deep overlying
native silt and clayey silt soils. Partially weathered rock occurs at 15 to 20 feet deep under
much of the site except near Alpharetta Street, where rock is deeper. Competent rock
underlies much of the site at 20 to 25 feet deep except near Alpharetta Street. Competent rock
is progressively deeper from the rear of the property toward Alpharetta Street, approximately
30 feet deep at the rear of the building onsite, and deeper than the completion depth of MW-1
near the front of the site, 45 feet. The site is underlain by the Powers Ferry Formation, in the
Sandy Spring Group in the Northern Piedmont physiographic province of Georgia. The
Powers Ferry Formation consists of undifferentiated biotite-quartz-plagioclase gneiss
(metagraywacke), mica schist and amphibolite; a mappable mica schist unit; and a banded
iron formation (McConnell and Abrams 1984).

The front of the site facing Alpharetta Street has the highest elevation, and the property
slopes down toward the rear, toward Frazier Street. Stormwater onsite flows toward

Frazier Street, then flows north along Frazier Street into a curbside storm drain.

Environmental Assessment and Graphical 3-Dimensional Conceptual Site Model

Environmental Assessment indicated the presence of tetrachloroethene (PCE) in soils and
groundwater. Minor degradation of PCE was found; a single groundwater sample had a
minimal detectable quantity of trichloroethene (TCE) in 2008. Groundwater samples were
collected on March 20 to 31, 2008, June 27 to 28, 2012 and June 21, 2013. All samples were
analyzed by Advanced Chemistry Labs, Inc., a qualified analytical laboratory, and reported on
April 7, 2008, July 13, 2012 and July 8, 2013.

Groundwater sampling on June 21, 2013 indicated the highest PCE concentration was 0.309
mg/l in MW-5, the downgradient well. MW-4 had 0.256 mg/l PCE and MW-6 had 0.085
mg/l PCE. The other wells had much lower to non-detectable concentrations. PCE was the
only VOC detected in any monitoring well onsite. No other VOCs on the EPA Method 8260B
analyte list were identified in any of the groundwater samples.

d4€C



The attached Figures show a graphical three-dimensional representation of the surface and
subsurface setting, potential sources of contamination, contaminant concentration contours,
expected contaminant movement, receptors and pathways.

The former dry cleaning machine location, former dumpster location and underground utility
lines including sanitary sewer have been addressed by the installation of MW-6 at the down-
gradient corner of the building (southeast corner) in the area most likely to be impacted by
PCE. This location is at, near or down-gradient of the likely former locations of drum loading
and unloading, drum storage, dry cleaning machine, filter handling, temporary storage,
removal and disposal and associated activities. The presence of an elevated floor, with
unknown detail and locations of floor structural support system members, over much of the
building's footprint including areas likely involved in dry cleaning activities, precludes drilling
through the building's floor.

Vapor Intrusion Pathway

Photoionization detector (PID) readings taken in and around the building on July 27-28, 2012
did not exceed 0.3 ppm. Previous PID readings in and around the building have indicated
VOC concentrations up to 1.0 ppm, most likely from use of minor quantities of VOCs in
spray cans typically used in cleaning computer equipment, by the computer store, Stargate
Technologies, then located in the building. MW-6 was located as close as practical to the
corner of the building nearest where PCE would most likely have been released. The PID
reading of soils 1 foot deep was 0.6 ppm. No PCE or PCE degradation compounds were
detected in the shallowest soil sample, at the 5-foot depth. Available data does not suggest
the presence of any significant PCE or PCE-related compounds in vapor or adsorbed phases
at or near the building footprint.

On June 21, 2013, it was confirmed that a crawl space exists under the floor slab. While the
front of the building is slab-on-grade, most of the building's footprint appears to consist of a
structurally supported elevated floor slab overlying a crawl space. No original building plans
are available. The presence of an elevated floor, with unknown detail and locations of floor
structural support system members, over much of the building's footprint including areas likely
involved in dry cleaning activities, precludes safe drilling through the building's floor. In order
to make a preliminary estimate of VOC concentrations underlying the floor slab, a length of
tubing attached to a PID probe tip was inserted into the crawl space through an access hole
identified on the south side of the building. The PID was operated until readings stabilized, as
air concentrations in the PID's chamber equibrated with crawl space concentrations. A
maximum concentration of 0.4 ppm was obtained on the PID, a Mini-RAE 2000 instrument
with a lamp capable of detecting PCE and associated compounds. Note that this is less than
some readings that have been previously identified inside or at doorways in the building. The
well-below-1-ppm reading in the crawl space does not suggest significant potential for vapor
migration from the crawl space into the building. Furthermore, as the crawl space is vented,
there is not potential for pressure buildup in the crawl space that would create a pressure
gradient from the crawl space into the building. It is Mr. Kallay's professional opinion that
such a low total VOC concentration combined with lack of any likely scenario resulting in a
sub-slab to building interior pressure gradient do not suggest that any further vapor migration
investigation of the former dry cleaners building is warranted.



AEC recommends completing subsurface soil and groundwater sampling on the Frazier Street
Apartments property before proceeding with any sub-slab vapor intrusion investigation on the
Frazier Street Apartments property. This will allow evaluation of current conditions, as the
previous sub-surface sampling event on the Frazier Street Apartments occurred approximately
6 years ago. After receiving current analytical results, evaluation should include whether
sufficient sub-surface VOC concentrations still remain to this day that would warrant vapor
intrusion investigation of the Frazier Street Apartments buildings. Previous investigations
indicated all soils analyzed above the water table have exhibited no detectable VOCs at or
above the laboratory reporting limit; i.e., concentrations present, if any, were below reporting
limits (BRL). Samples were collected and soil analyses were conducted using EPA Method
8260B and reporting limits for PCE and associated breakdown compounds were all less than
0.005 micrograms per kilogram (mg/kg).

Potential Exposure during Potential Utility or other Subsurface Construction

AEC will resample soils in the area in which soils previously exceeded Notification
Concentrations (NC). If soil concentrations exceed standards (including site-specific utility
and construction worker cleanup standards) and significant work onsite occurs or is proposed,
remediation of soils may be implemented if data indicate exposure. Site-specific utility and
construction worker cleanup standards will be calculated and compared to soil and
groundwater concentrations. Workers onsite shall be notified of the presence of soil VOC
concentrations prior to beginning work and shall be aware of and trained in appropriate
implementation of, and use of, engineering controls, work practices, personal protective
equipment (PPE) or other appropriate means of precluding or minimizing contact.
Construction areas, if any, shall be barricaded, surrounded with construction fencing and/or
employ other appropriate means to preclude access by unauthorized persons.

Surface Water

Hog Wallow Creek is the nearest potential point of exposure. The U.S. Geological Survey
(USGS) 7.5-minute series topographic map, Roswell, GA Quadrangle (Figure 1) shows a
distance of approximately 1,400 feet is indicated in the direction of groundwater flow (east-
southeast) from the source to Hog Wallow Creek. Available data does not suggest that any
concentrations exceeding applicable standards will reach Hog Wallow Creek or any other
surface water body. Groundwater flow direction determined using potentiometric contour
mapping is shown on Figure 1. At the calculated rate of groundwater migration, at an average
22 .47 feet/year, groundwater from the site would reach Hog Wallow Creek in approximately
62 years. No other point of withdrawal between the site and Hog Wallow Creek was
identified. At a rate of decrease of 70% in S years onsite, concentrations offsite are also
expected to approach non-detectable before the projected, estimated 62-year travel time to the
nearest surface water. No groundwater use between the site and Hog Wallow Creek is known.
The groundwater pathway appears to be incomplete.

Potential Pathways and Potential Receptors

Limited soil concentrations appear to be located in areas covered by asphalt. There is no

likelihood of contact by any individual, other than a utility worker. The soil pathway appears
to be incomplete.
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No potential sources of contact with groundwater exist between the site and Hog Wallow Creek,
located approximately 1,400 feet east of the site. At the natural rate of groundwater flow, an
average of 22.47 feet/year, it would take an estimated 62 years to reach Hog Wallow Creek.
Groundwater sampling results collected on the former Dry Cleaning Depot property indicated a
70% decrease in the highest groundwater concentrations detected onsite from 1.040 mg/l in
2008 to 0.309 mg/l in 2013. Natural attenuation mechanisms are anticipated to continue
decreasing concentrations. No detectable concentrations are anticipated to reach Hog Wallow
Creek. The groundwater pathway appeat's to be incomplete.

Soil concentrations are present primarily under the rear of the property, where no structures are
located. Vapor intrusion is very unlikely, based upon very low VOC concentrations in the
crawl space and the vented crawl space, which precludes a vapor gradient from the sub-slab into
the building.

While AEC is awaiting authorized access to the Frazier Street Apartments property, it should be
noted that previous subsurface investigation of the Frazier Street Apartments property did not

detect any detectable VOC concentrations in soils above the water table on that property.

Suspected or Potential Sources of Regulated Substances

The Subject Property was the location of dry cleaning operations for approximately 40 years.
PCE may have entered the environment during delivery and handling of containers (e.g.,
drums and buckets), pouring PCE into dry cleaning machines, draining spent PCE, sweeping
and mopping of floors, PCE that vaporized, drips and spills, PCE-containing filters, rags,
mops, etc. that may have been disposed, spent PCE handling, etc.

Pest USA is located across Alpharetta Street and a former Esso service station, which was
later operated as an independent service station, formerly existed adjacent to the south side of
the former Dry Cleaning Depot site. Other businesses exist or previously existed nearby and
upgradient of the Subject Property on the busy commercial highway and local thoroughfare
known as Alpharetta Street (also known as Georgia Highway 9 and Georgia Highway 120).

Proposed Additional Assessment and Risk Reduction Standards

Soil concentrations of PCE are low to non-detectable in soil borings conducted on site.
Groundwater will be delineated to appropriate concentrations representing appropriate
standards for commercial property with no receptors or completed pathways within 1,400
feet of the site, or as determined at the time of final selection of the remedy. The most
current Risk Reduction Standards, rules and concentrations (or concentrations developed
using a RRS Evaluation) as adopted by the Georgia Environmental Protection Division
(EPD) at the time of the delineation will be utilized.

Exposure pathways will be evaluated to include human and ecological receptors. AEC has
prepared and presented a figure showing the probable point of entry of groundwater into
surface water (see Figure attached).

aeC



Additional assessment will be conducted following the Milestone Schedule. It is proposed
that the investigation will be conducted to the following site-specific delineation criteria:

Site delineation will be completed to Voluntary Remediation Program Type I Residential
Risk Reduction Standards.

Additional Delineation Where Access is Available

On June 21, 2013, AEC conducted additional delineation where access was available to
evaluate potential sources that may have been formerly located in or adjacent to the
building located onsite. Dry cleaners operating onsite during the most recent years (20035
and some years previous) that dry cleaners have operated onsite reportedly operated only a
drop-off/pickup store; no dry cleaning was conducted onsite. Both the dry cleaning
machine and the dumpster had been removed from the property before AEC's initial site
visit, and previous business and/or property owners were not available to verify site-
specific information during their presence onsite. Therefore, exact locations of the former -
dry cleaning machine(s) and dumpster could no be definitively determined.

AEC installed MW-6 at the hydraulically down-gradient corner of the building (southeast
corner) in the area most likely to be down-gradient of any former dry cleaning machine(s),
PCE drum storage location(s), loading and unloading of drums, disposal of spent filters and
associated activities. The former dumpster was believed to have been located in the area at
the northeast corner of the building. Any release in this area would likely be detected in
groundwater in MW-3, MW-4 and/or MW-6. The location of these monitoring wells is
depicted in Figures 2, 3,4 and 5.

The detection of PCE in soils at 20 feet deep, only a few feet above the water table, at
0.007 mg/kg, is most likely associated with minor volatilization of PCE in groundwater.
No PCE was detected at the 5-foot depth at this location, PCE was detected in
groundwater, and the 20-foot sample was closer to the depth of groundwater than to the 5-
foot sample. This detection poses no likelihood of any contact with any individuals at or
near ground surface nor any significant likelihood of migration in vapor phase into any
building.

Groundwater samples collected on June 21, 2013 from monitoring wells onsite identified
the highest concentrations of PCE at MW-5, the down-gradient well, at 0.309 mg/l. This
concentration indicated a 70% decrease in groundwater concentration from the 2008
sampling event, in both this well and the highest groundwater concentration of PCE onsite
detected onsite in two previous groundwater sampling events (2008 and 2012). MW-6
exhibited 0.085 mg/l PCE in groundwater. MW-4 and MW-3 exhibited lower
concentrations than MW-5. MW-1 and MW-2 had no PCE concentrations above
applicable standards. No other VOC detection, besides PCE, was identified in any
groundwater sample onsite. While groundwater concentrations increased in MW-5 and
MW-4 (downgradient wells), concentrations decreased in MW-6, the source well. It is
likely that the higher than average rainfall to date this year flushed some concentrations
out of the source area and flushed them downgradient. Overall, all monitoring wells
onsite have showed a decrease, generally a substantial decrease, in concentrations since
the initial sampling event, except MW-4, which showed a minor uptick.
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Delineation Where Access is not Available

Contact was made with the appropriate person at Roswell Commons Group L P, the owner
of the Frazier Street Apartments. A formal request, mailed using Certified Mail was
mailed to Mr. John Lundeen of Roswell Commons Group L P (copy attached to cover
letter). Verbal communications were also entered into. Mr. Lundeen indicated that he
would forward the request to his attorney. AEC has not, to date, received authorization to
install the monitoring wells requested. AEC is awaiting approval for site access to the
Frazier Street Apartments in order to complete delineation where access is not available.

Risk Reduction Standards Proposed

Risk Reduction Standards (RRS) proposed for groundwater are as follows, from Table |
of Appendix III unless otherwise noted:

Constituent Delineation of Groundwater (mg/l)
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.005
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.005
Cis-Dichloroethene (cis-DCE) 0.07*

Trans-DCE 0.1
Vinyl Chloride 0.002

* Federal Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL).

Risk Reduction Standards for soils are as follows, from Appendix I:

Constituent Delineation of Soil (mg/kg)
PCE 0.18
TCE 0.13
Cis-DCE 0.53
Trans-DCE 0.53

Proposed Remedies

In the event current shallow soil concentrations remain above Notification Concentrations
(NC), paving with asphalt will be the primary remedy to ensure no contact with site workers
or members of the public. A long-term maintenance and monitoring plan will be proposed in
this event.

In the event further investigation indicates that site-specific risk reduction standards may be
an appropriate part of the proposed remedy, a point of demonstration (POD) well will be

proposed with an appropriate monitoring schedule.

Soil contamination is proposed to be addressed by use of Engineering Control consisting of
an asphalt cover. In the event the final remedy for the facility involves restricting
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groundwater use or other institutional controls, an approved environmental covenant,
conforming to O.C.G.A. 44-16-1 et seq. will be implemented for the impacted property.

In the event Engineering Controls are utilized, a long-term maintenance and monitoring plan
will be developed. In the event the final remedy for the facility involves restricting
groundwater use or other institutional controls, an approved environmental covenant,
conforming to O.C.G.A. 44-16-1 et seq. will be implemented for the impacted property.

In the event cleanup standards for soil based on Type 2, 4 or 5 RRS are selected as the final
remedy, then soil concentrations protective of groundwater at a point of exposure for
groundwater or a hypothetical point of drinking water exposure located a distance of 1,000
feet downgradient from the delineated site contamination will be established. Acquisition of
site-specific groundwater data will be addressed. In the event the final remedy for the facility
involves restricting groundwater use or other institutional controls, an approved
environmental covenant, conforming to O.C.G.A. 44-16-1 et seq. will be implemented for the
impacted property.

The 70% decrease in the highest PCE concentrations detected in groundwater onsite within
an approximately 4-year timeframe suggests that evaluation of Monitored Natural
Attenuation (MNA) as a remedy for groundwater PCE concentrations identified onsite
should be considered. MNA is recommended as a potential remedy for groundwater
concentrations identified onsite. Residual concentrations in soils and groundwater onsite are
likely to decrease via natural attenuation mechanisms over time via natural attenuation
mechanisms. Available data suggests that natural attenuation may be effective in reducing
concentrations at this site. No active source exists onsite.

CONCLUSIONS

Completion of Additional Assessment and previous assessments at the Subject Property, on
which the former Dry Cleaning Depot was located, 1073 Alpharetta Street, Roswell, Fulton
County, Georgia 30075 suggests the following conclusions:

° Installation of Monitoring Well MW-6 downgradient of the potential source, the dry
cleaning machine and other potential related former sources, indicated no presence
of PCE or related compounds in shallow soils at this location adjacent to the side of
the building that was the likely location of drum loading and unloading, drum storage,
likely dry cleaning machine location, carryout of spent filters and related
equipment and activities. Groundwater concentrations have decreased since this well
was installed.

° Groundwater sampling of all monitoring wells on the former Dry Cleaning Depot
property indicated PCE concentrations have generally decreased in concentration
since the monitoring wells have been installed. The highest PCE concentration in
groundwater onsite decreased from 1.040 mg/1 in 2008 to 0.309 mg/l in 2013, a
decrease of 70%. Groundwater concentrations in all monitoring wells onsite have
decreased since the wells were installed, except for a minor uptick in MW-4,
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Groundwater flow direction onsite has been determined to be toward the southeast.
This groundwater flow direction has been consistently southeast, with variation of no
more than a few degrees during gauging events conducted over several years

in the permanent monitoring wells installed onsite.

On June 21, 2013, it was confirmed that a crawl space exists under the floor slab.

No original building plans are available. The presence of an elevated floor, with
unknown detail and locations of floor structural support system members, over much of
the building's footprint, including areas likely involved in dry cleaning activities,
precludes safe drilling through the building's floor. In order to make an estimate of
VOC concentrations underlying the floor slab, a PID reading was taken under the slab,
Yielding a maximum concentration of 0.4 ppm. The less-than-1-ppm reading in the
crawl space does not suggest significant potential for vapor migration from the crawl
space into the building. As the crawl space is vented, there is negligible potential of a
pressure gradient from the crawl space into the building. It is Mr. Kallay's professional
opinion that such a low total VOC concentration combined with very unlikely pressure
gradient from under the building into the building suggest that no further vapor
migration investigation of the former dry cleaners building is warranted. The vapor
migration pathway onsite is essentially incomplete.

The 70% decrease in the highest concentration of PCE onsite over 4 years suggests
that Natural Attenuation may effectively reduce concentrations at this site, and
Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA) should be evaluated as a remedy for this site.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Completion of Additional Assessment and previous assessments at the former Dry Cleaning
Depot property, 1073 Alpharetta Street, Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia 30075 suggests
the following Recommendations:

Horizontal delineation has been effectively completed where access is available, with
the original source generally appearing to be around the rear of the building. Decre-
asing groundwater concentrations at MW-6, the source well, shows that the source
area is cleaning up via natural attenuation. This phase should be considered complete.

It is recommended that no further investigation of sub-slab vapors be conducted.

It is Mr. Kallay's professional opinion that the less-than-1-ppm VOC concentrations
in the building's crawl space, combined with very unlikely presence of a pressure
gradient from under the building into the building suggest that no further vapor
migration investigation of the former dry cleaners building is warranted.

It is recommended that site investigation in accordance with the Voluntary
Remediation Program (VRP) continue once authorized access to the Frazier Street
Apartments is secured, and in accordance with the attached Milestone Schedule.

It is recommended that Monitored Natural Attenuation be evaluated as a remedy for
groundwater concentrations of PCE identified; significant decreases in PCE concen-
trations in groundwater have been observed onsite over a 5-year timeframe.
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TABLE 1.

Former Dry Cleaning Depot
1073 Alpharetta Street

Soil Analytical Results

Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia 30075

SAMPLE | SAMPLE | SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS - Milligrams Per Kilogram {mg/kg)
ID DEPTH DATE PCE TCE OTHER NOTES
(ft) COMPOUNDS
Mw-1 1’ 1 3/27/2008 0.024 ND (0.005) ND
MW-1 15' 15' 3/27/2008 ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND
MW-1 30' 30 3/27/2008 ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND
Mw-2 1 2' 3/27/2008 0.44 ND (0.005) ND
MWwW-2 15' 15' 3/27/2008 0.071 ND (0.005) ND
MW-3 1 2 3/27/2008 0.056 ND (0.005) ND
MW-3 15' 15' 3/27/2008 ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND
Mw-4 1 2' 3/28/2008 0.005 ND (0.005) ND
MW-4 15' 15' 3/28/2008 ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND
MW-5 1' 2' 3/28/2008 ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND
MwW-5 15' 15' 3/28/2008 ND (0.005) ND (0.005) ND
MW-6 &' 5' 6/27/2012 ND ND (0.005) 0.130 Acetone
MW-6 20' 20' 6/27/2012 0.007 ND (0.005) ND
NOTES:

Concentrations are given in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) were extracted by EPA Method 5035 and
were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ND = Not Detected (1.e., compound, if present, is Below Quantitation Limits)

PCE = Tetrachloroethene, also known as perchloroethylene, tetrachloroethylene, or perc
TCE = Trichloroethene, also known as trichloroethylene




Table 2. Water Table Elevations
Former Dry Cleaning Depot

1073 Alpharetta Street

Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia

MONITORING DATE TOP-OF-CASING| DEPTHTO WATER TABLE NOTES

WELL MEASURED ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION

(feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 3/28/2008 98.72 29.73 68.99
MWV-1 3/31/2008 98.72 29.64 69.08
MW-1 6/27/2012 98.72 27.89 70.83
MW-1 6/28/2012 98.72 27.88 70.84
MW-1 6/21/2013 98.72 24.90 73.82
MW-2 3/28/2008 93.77 26.54 67.23
MW-2 3/31/2008 93.77 26.49 67.28
MW-2 6/27/2012 93.77 24.89 68.88
MW-2 6/28/2012 93.77 24 .91 68.86
MwW-2 6/21/2013 93.77 21.25 72.52
MW-3 3/28/2008 93.51 27.56 65.95
MW-3 3/31/2008 93.51 27.12 66.39
MW-3 6/27/2012 93.51 24.91 68.60
MW-3 6/28/2012 93.51 25.01 68.50
MW-3 6/21/2013 93.51 21.27 72.24
MW-4 3/28/2008 93.39 33.47 59.92
MW-4 3/31/2008 93.39 27.50 65.89
MW-4 6/27/2012 93.39 25.25 68.14
MW-4 6/28/2012 93.39 25.29 68.10
MW-4 6/21/2013 93.39 22.54 70.85
MW-5 3/28/2008 89.37 26.42 62.95
MW-5 3/31/2008 89.37 26.38 62.99
MW-5 6/27/2012 89.37 24.88 64.49
MW-5 6/28/2012 89.37 24.89 64.48
MW-5 6/21/2013 89.37 21.37 68.00
MW-6 6/27/2012 96.71 32.53 64.18
MW-6 6/28/2012 96.71 27.83 68.88
MW-6 6/21/2013 96.71 24.43 72.28

Notes:

1. Top of Casing Elevations are relative elevations, relative to an assumed height of
instrument (H.l.) of 100.00 feet.




TABLE 3. Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Dry Cleaning Depot
1073 Alpharetta Street
Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia 30075

SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS - Milligrams Per Liter (mg/L)
ID and PCE TCE OTHER NOTES

DATE sampled COMPOUNDS
MW-1 3-31-08 0.006 ND(0.005) ND
MW-1 6-28-12 ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND
MW-1 6-21-13 ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND
MW-2 3-31-08 0.109 ND(0.005) ND
MW-2 6-28-12 ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND
MW-2 6-21-13 0.0031J ND(0.005) ND
MW-3 3-31-08 0.089 ND(0.005) ND
MW-3 6-28-12 0.086 ND(0.005) ND
MW-3 6-21-13 0.014 ND(0.005) ND
MW-4 3-31-08 0.244 ND(0.005) ND
MW-4 6-28-12 0.195 ND(0.005) ND
MW-4 6-21-13 0.256 ND(0.005) ND
MW-5 3-31-08 1.040 0.005 ND
MW-5 6-28-12 0.249 ND(0.005) ND
MW-5 6-21-13 0.309 ND(0.005) ND
MW-6 6-28-12 0.145 ND(0.005) ND
MW-6 6-21-13 0.085 ND(0.005) ND
NOTES: .

Concentrations are given in milligrams per liter (mg/L)

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ND = Not Detected (Below Quantitation Limits)

PCE = Tetrachloroethene, aiso known as perchloroethylene, tetrachloroethylene, or perc
TCE = Trichloroethene, also known as trichloroethylene



WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

] WELL NO: )/
IDATE. £-2/-77 | PROJECT NAME: {up Diry C/ﬂ_ﬂkﬂﬂq Degef] PROJECTNO. € €C -3 05 3 |
" WEATHER CONDITIONS: Zr oty (oo dy , Scrrgl Wern , £¢ [
WELL DIAMETER (IN.) U1 B2 04 06 O Other (specify)

SAMPLE TYPE WGROUNDWATER 0O WASTEWATER O SURFACE WATER 0 OTHER
WELL DEPTH (BTOC) 7% FT. DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGE 2 ¢.% ©
HEIGHT OF COLUMN OF WATER 20 FT CALCULATED ONE WELLVOLUME 3. &

PURGING DEVICE: /. //2~~ [DEDICATED wDISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED

SAMPLING DEVICE: /A« /-~ ®DEDICATED aDISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED
EQUIP'T DECON: STAP WATER WASH ®TSOPROPANOL WANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
00 ALCONOX WASH 0 DIST/DEION 1 RINSE 0 OTHER SOLVENT ®m-DIST/DEION FINAL RINSE

o IQUINOX WASH 1 DIST/DEION 2 RINSE O TAP WATER FINAL RINSE 00 AIR DRY

CONTAINER PRESERVATION: @TAB PRESERVED 0O FIELD PRESERVED

WATER ANALYZER MAKE, MODEL, SERIALNO. __/&/¢,- /4 g /28 VF3F BX
ACTUAL] CUMUL. | TEMP | pH |SPECIFIC| TURBIDITY| DISS. | WATER REMARKS:
TIME |VOLUME] O F CONDUCT| (NTUs) | OXYGEN| APPEAR ODOR
(MIN) |PURGED| ®&C (mS/cm) (mg/L) | CL=CLEAR COLOR
(GAL) CO-CLOUDY PID
TU=TURBID
J1:%0 | INmAL | 2262|5.39 | 0028 - 24/ | €& C lfeam msods.
/I ¢3 2.5 2471|5722 |0.020] — S.91 |C L C f2 op V2 0t
796 5 |zie/7 5,290 048] - 509 | co V. 1741 boipe meode)
]i°$O 1 700 |2 /(17 §.22]0 .09 — S.2/ | co | tizhr Boaws
JIISZ] 902 | 21021 6./9 |0.07]| — S AF | €O | V. L5ur browa
DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (BTOC) 2 7. 731 SAMPLE FILTERED O YES #NO SIZE
NOTES: | I I I I I
SAMPLE TIME: J7.5% D¢ M -/
DUPLICATE O TIME: ~_\D#
EQUIP. BLANK [0 TIME:
PREPARED BY:

VOLUME OF WATER IN 1 FOOT: 0.0102 Galin 1/2inch  0.023 Galin

hch 0.041 Galin 1"DIA pipe

0.17 Galin2"inch 0.65 Galin 4 inch 1.47 Gal in 6 inch DIA



WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

| WELLNO, /70 -2 .
[OATE: £-27-77 | PROJECTNAME. fop Doy (leariny DepeT] PROJECTNO. E€EC -Foi3
WEATHER CONDITIONS: Zr ~ffey (lcdy , S<unirg’ Wertm , C¢ [

WELL DIAMETER (IN.) o1 B2 o4 06 0 Other (specify)
SAMPLE TYPE ' ®GROUNDWATER 0 WASTEWATER O SURFACE WATER

WELL DEPTH (BTOC)

[Z5

FT.

0 OTHER
DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGE Z/.25

HEIGHT OF COLUMN OF WATER
PURGING DEVICE:

FT

CALCULATED ONE WELL VOLUME 3.9

SAMPLING DEVICE: S e/ /e~

Pz //2,~ DEDICATED

wDISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED

EQUIP'T DECON:

wDEDICATED

RDISPOSABLE ,

O DECONTAMINATED
B TAP WATER WASH #1SOPROPANOL MNALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE

0 ALCONOX WASH O DIST/DEION 1 RINSE O OTHER SOLVENT ®DIST/DEION FINAL RINSE

#IQUINOX WASH 0 DIST/DEION 2 RINSE 0 TAP WATER FINAL RINSE O AIR DRY
CONTAINER PRESERVATION: ®1AB PRESERVED 0 FIELD PRESERVED
| WATER ANALYZER MAKE, MODEL, SERIALNO. _ &¢ - 4q /28 U3 7 g XX 80

ACTUAL | CUMUL. | TEMP pH _ |SPECIFIC] TURBIDITY| DISS. | WATER REMARKS:

TIME | VOLUME O F CONDUCT] (NTUs) | OXYGEN | APPEAR ODOR
(MIN) | PURGED| ®&-C (mS/cm) (mg/L) | CL=CLEAR

COLOR

CO-CLOUDY]

(GAL)
/[ 3F

INITIAL

TU=TURBID

PID

Zog

${7

0.02]

227

C C

g /'E.or e odw

J1 271 1S | 20.%6

526

nerl

Z.0ov

c L

Cleor - Ad 0= -

/.59] 3-9

/275 7€

0.08 3

Z ¥

c L

Cleo, Vo ads,

120
/2:3

&S 119.87

Z.76

Go

V{-é(;df Ive 15t L5

£0 |/7.87

2:37

Co

s - * - - L

DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (BTOC)

Z

£737

SAMPLE FILTERED O YES E’N,O SIZE

NOTES: | | |

|
[Z:05

-2

SAMPLE TIME:
DUPLICATE 0__TIME:
EQUIP. BLANK 0 TIME:
| PREPARED BY:

VOLUME OF WATER IN 1 FOOT: 0.0102 Galin 1/2inch 0.023 Gal in 3/44fich  0.041 Gal in 1" DIA pj

0.17 Galin2"inch 0.65 Galin 4 inch 1.47 Gal in 6 inch DIA pipe




WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

| WELLNO: _ Arov- 7 .
[DATE. £-2/-77 | PROJECT NAME: £smp Dy (leasing Deg7eT] PROJECT NO. ). €CC-Fo5 3
" WEATHER CONDITIONS: Z:rfly (loddy , Stzgl Werm , £é fon
WELL DIAMETER (IN.) 01 w2 04 06 0 Other (specify)

SAMPLE TYPE GROUNDWATER O WASTEWATER 0 SURFACE WATER 0 OTHER
WELL DEPTH (BTOC) 25 FT. DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGE Z /. 27
HEIGHT OF COLUMN OF WATER 2.5 FT CALCULATED ONE WELLVOLUME %5 g

PURGING DEVICE: /. //¢— HDEDICATED #'DISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED

SAMPLING DEVICE: 4 </ /-~ __®DEDICATED @DISPOSABLE, 0 DECONTAMINATED
EQUIP'T DECON: RTAP WATER WASH #ISOPROPANOL MNALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
0 ALCONOX WASH 0 DIST/DEION 1 RINSE 0 OTHER SOLVENT ®@-DIST/DEION FINAL RINSE

TIQUINOX WASH 0 DIST/DEION 2 RINSE 0 TAP WATER FINAL RINSE 0 AIR DRY

CONTAINER PRESERVATION: ®TAB PRESERVED 0 FIELD PRESERVED

WATER ANALYZER MAKE_MODEL, SERIALNO. _Afe -/ za /28 /32 BXX JUK
ACTUAL | CUMUL. | TEMP pH _ |SPECIFIC] TURBIDITY| DISS. | WATER REMARKS:
TIME [VOLUME| O F CONDUCT| (NTUs) [ OXYGEN| APPEAR ODOR
(MIN) [PURGED| &C (mS/cm) (mg/L) | cL=CLEAR COLOR
(GAL) CO-CLOUDY] PID
) _ . TU=TURBID o
12508 | nmAL [ 2044 | S #8005 — (205 [ cl Clee, Wb 0L
vz | .S 12a¥¢9 \9¢0°Z ooyl — |2.22]cCc Clea,. W>0ds.
[2:.61 65 (255 §7«3 03] - |72.23lcc - - -
12:10 | 6o |[205Y S0, 015] - 2. 83| CC = =
DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (BTOC) “Z 7-7 SAMPLE FILTERED O YES &#NO_SIZE
NOTES: | I I I I I
SAMPLE TIME: 12 7 0 IDEF M3
DUPLICATED TIME: =~ ID#
EQUIP. BLANK O T
PREPARED BY; -

VOLUME OF WATER IN 1 FOOT: 0.0102 Gal in 112inch 0.023 Gal#fi 3/4inch  0.041 G4l in 1" DIA pipz/
0.17 Galin 2"inch 0.65 Galin 4 inch 1.47 Gal in 6 inch DIA pip



WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

i WELL NO: g& -
DATE: 4-21-/%5 | PROJECT NAME: £rmp Diry (fecring Depel] PROJECTNO. € ¢ -Fo5 3
WEATHER CONDITIONS: Z: rfy (oo dy , S<troql Wersm , C¢ fun
WELL DIAMETER (IN.) 01 ®2 04 06 O Other (specify)

SAMPLE TYPE 0 GROUNDWATER 0 WASTEWATER 0 SURFACE WATER 0 OTHER _
WELL DEPTH (BTOC) : FT. DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGE_Z 2.5 ¥|
HEIGHT OF COLUMN OF WATER [ 275 FT CALCULATED ONE WELL VOLUME _ Z,/.Z5"

PURGING DEVICE: __/Z; //2— _BrDEDICATED wDISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED

SAMPLING DEVICE: _j </ /=~ . WDEDICATED UDISPOSABLE, 0 DECONTAMINATED

EQUIP'T DECON: STAP WATER WASH B1SOPROPANOL_ANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
O ALCONOX WASH T DIST/DEION 1 RINSE_O OTHER SOLVENT @-DIST/DEION FINAL RINSE

{IQUINOX WASH O DIST/DEION 2 RINSE__0 TAP WATER FINAL RINSE 0 AIR DRY

CONTAINER PRESERVATION: ®CAB PRESERVED O FIELD PRESERVED
WATER ANALYZER MAKE, MODEL, SERIALNO. _ &c,-/4a /28 UJF2 gXX 60
ACTUAL | CUMUL. | TEMP pH___|SPECIFIC| TURBIDITY | DISS. | WATER REMARKS:
TIME |VOLUME| O F CONDUCT| (NTUs) | OXYGEN| APPEAR ODOR
(MIN) | PURGED| ®&C (mS/cm) (mg/L) | CL=CLEAR COLOR
(GAL) CO-CLOUDY, PD___
) - TU=TURBID \
12;32] wmaL | 2 6.57[ 5,30 ﬂ/oﬁ = 2.9/ cC Clea, pss 0 dor
(28 7.5 | 26595200 /07 - ¢ 9] €L Cleor. Lo dar

II3s| 70 (227|576 10.]J0?] ~ |37 |ct c/fce.« podko
(29| 45 (2072542 o] - 14| (¢
J2:43] £.9 | 2023|512 (0. /IZ]| - |¥5i|co V,L,,,zf&,x

DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (BTOC) __ 70, © (| SAMPLE FILTERED O YES &NO SIZE
NOTES: | I I I I I

SAMPLETIME: /2 ( ¢J ID¥ /74J-¥
DUPLICATE 0 TIME: _ ip#

EQUIP. BLANK 0O~ TIME:

PREPARED BY:

VOLUME OF WATER IN 1 FOOT: 0.0102 Galin 1/2inch 0.023 Galin 34 inch  0.041 Gal in 1" DIA pipe

0.17 Galin 2" inch  0.65 Gal in 4 inch 1.47 Gal in 6 inch DIA pipe



WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA
| WELL NO: _4‘7
[DATE. £-27-7/F | PROJECT NAME: {eupr Diry (loaring DepiT] PROJECTNO. € ¢ - 5'—e 3

WEATHER CONDITIONS: /: -~y (L ooy , Shag . Werp , ¢ [
WELL DIAMETER (IN.) o1 B2 04 o6 0 Other (specify)
' 0 GROUNDWATER 0 WASTEWATER 0 SURFACE WATER 0 OTHER

I‘“'

SAMPLE TYPE
WELL DEPTH (BTOC) 40 FT. DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGE _Z /. 37
HEIGHT OF COLUMNOF WATER /3, § FT CALCULATED ONE WELLVOLUME _ Z .3 =

PURGING DEVICE: _ f. /2~ &DEDICATED wDISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED
SAMPLING DEVICE: f </ /<~ _®DEDICATED RDISPOSABLE, 0 DECONTAMINATED
EQUIP'T DECON: R TAP WATER WASH &1SOPROPANOL ®ANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
0 DIST/DEION 1 RINSE 0 OTHER SOLVENT @-DIST/DEION FINAL RINSE

0 ALCONOX WASH
L IQUINOX WASH O DIST/DEION 2 RINSE O TAP WATER FINAL RINSE 0 AIR DRY
CONTAINER PRESERVATION: ®LAB PRESERVED O FIELD PRESERVED
V37 BEXX oK

| WATER ANALYZER MAKE, MODEL, SERIAL NO. Herrba [28

FACTUAL | CUMUL. TEMP pH SPECIFIC TURBIDITY| DISS. WATER REMARKS:
TIME | VOLUME O F CONDUCT| (NTUs) | OXYGEN| APPEAR ODOR
(MIN) | PURGED w’C (mS/cm) (mg/L) | CL=CLEAR COLOR

(GAL) CO-CLOUDY] PID
TU=TURBID

A2 wmaL | Zo S/ £.40 ] 0.107] £6.21 280 | ¢ L | Clea, Moo~
[(517.8 (2031 5./2|0:/02 762 §.20| € L | Cleerr. Moot

[ 18] 2.0 |2973[ 5 210 [07] 3 |4, 17| CL | Crea-rod~
[ 201 ¢S |20168(5.22 |0/12| 237|F-13| €9 |V et bown T
(123 4.0 (22118522 [0)IT] 70-2[ 2.2 co |V cobmmm -~

SAMPLE FILTERED O YES E’N‘O SIZE

DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (BTOC) 3 7./ 7 |
I ' I

NOTES: | [ [
SAMPLE TIME: /25 IDE A7e -5
DUPLICATE 0 TIME: -, 1D#

EQUIP. BLANK O Tl ID#
PREPARED BY:
VOLUME OF WATER IN 1 FOOT: 0.0102 Galin 1/2inch  0.023 Gal iw3/4inch  0.041 Gal in 1" DIA pip

0.17 Galin2"inch  0.65 Galin 4 inch 1.47 Gal in 6 inch DIA pipe



WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

r

WELL NO:

T4

DATE. 4-21-7 7 | PROJECT NAME: frmp Diy { Zecssiny DedeT] PROJECTNO. € CC -3 05 3

WEATHER CONDITIONS: Zr -~y (fo dy

v -
Srs2y L W, 6 S,

rg

WELL DIAMETER (IN.) o1 B2 o4 o6 g Other (specify)

SAMPLE TYPE ' 0 GROUNDWATER 0 WASTEWATER 0 SURFACE WATER 0 OTHER
WELL DEPTH (BTOC) F5 FT. DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGE Z¢ ¢ 7
HEIGHT OF COLUMN OF WATER FT CALCULATED ONE WELL VOLUME /8

PURGING DEVICE: _ J. //2—~ IDEDICATED DISPOSABLE 0 DECONTAMINATED

SAMPLING DEVICE: 4 ¢/ /<~ _®DEDICATED WDISPOSABLE, 0 DECONTAMINATED

EQUIP'T DECON:

STAP WATER WASH ®1SOPROPANOL ®ANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE

VOLUME OF WATER IN 1 FOOT: 0.0102 Gal in 1Ié inch 0.023 Gal i
0.17 Gal in 2" inch

0 ALCONOX WASH 0 DIST/DEION 1 RINSE O OTHER SOLVENT @-DIST/DEION FINAL RINSE
LIQUINOX WASH 0 DIST/DEION 2 RINSE 0 TAP WATER FINAL RINSE 0 AIR DRY
CONTAINER PRESERVATION: @ TAB PRESERVED O FIELD PRESERVED
WATER ANALYZER MAKE, MODEL, SERIALNO. _ &¢ -, 4q /28 (/32 @ XX BIR
ACTUAL | CUMUL. | TEMP pH  |SPECIFIC] TURBIDITY| DISS. | WATER REMARKS:
TIME |[VOLUME|] O F CONDUCT] (NTUs) [ OXYGEN| APPEAR ODOR
(MIN) |PURGED| ®&TC (mS/cm) (mg/L) | cL=CLEAR COLOR
(GAL) CO-CLOUDY] PID
- TU=TURBID
12783 nmaL | 2 L12] 556 10005 | §9¢ 1 7257 | ¢l | cleer - ooy
(29 by | ZI37 s.58 [ga¥ | 5%¢| ¢S €L | Com. v 0de
[2:59) 15 [260s5|5:6/ 0110 ]| 5991438 CO | Le se5e-6,
[0212.5 1214y S.60|00f] [02.({[¢-27)| €O | lr Laje -6rny
JiOF |t @ [2¢ 3] 5. 58l0.109] [39.9|% 2 TU | Lf feqb G,
DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (BTOC) “Z §.28 [ SAMPLE FILTERED O YES ENO SIZE
NOTES: ] I l | [ I -
SAMPLE TIME: /DS iD# /L8
DUPLICATEOD TIME: _——/ ID# .
EQUIP. BLANK O TIME. =2
PREPARED BY: 2 _~ .

4inch 0.041 Galin 1'
0.65 Gal in 4 inch 1.47 Gal in 6 inch DIA pi

IA p

“n



ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC,

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road » Suite 100 ¢ Atlanta, GA 30360

Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 - Atlanta, GA 30356

e-mail: acl@acl-labs.net www.acl-labs.com
Laboratory Report

ACL Project#: 65335
Client Proj #: ECC-3053/ Roswell, GA

Prepared For:

Atlanta Environmental Consultants
3440 Blue Springs Rd.

Suite 503

Kennesaw, GA 30144-0000

Attention: Mr. Peter Kallay

Report Date: 07/08/2013

This report contains 11 pages.
(including this cover page and chain of custody)

(oo

John Andro{s
Technical Director

Advanced Chemistry Labs is a woman-owned, small business concern.

All test results relate only to the samples analyzed. Unless otherwise noted, all analyses performed under NELAP certification
have complied with all the requirements of the NELAC standard. This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written permission of ACL (Advanced Chemistry Labs, Inc). ACL maintains the following certifications: NELAC (E87212)
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ACL

ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444

Fax: (770) 409-1844

e-mail; acl@acl-labs.net

3039 Amwiler Road, Suite 100, Atlanta, GA 30360

P. O. Box 88610, Atlanta, GA 30356

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

Listed below are common symbols and abbreviations typically used in reporting technical data:

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit MDL Method Detection Limit
BQL Below Quantitation Limit BDL Below Method Detection Limit
MPN Most Probable Number TNTC Too Numerous To Count
NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Units BTU British Thermal Units
°C Degrees Centigrade °F Degrees Fahrenheit
umhos/cm  micromhos/cm cfu Colony Farming Unit
DF Dilution Factor meq milliequivalents
kg kilogram(s) g gram(s)
mg milligram(s) ug microgram(s)
lorL liter(s) ml or mL milliliter(s)
ulor ul microliter(s) m® cubic meter(s)
Ib pound(s) ft® cubic foot(feet)
ft foot(feet) su Standard Units
< Less than > Greater than
mg/L, mg/kg Units of concentration in milligrams per liter for liquids and milligrams per kilogram for solids.
Also referred to as parts per million or “ppm” when the assumption is made that the specific
gravity or density is one (1 g/mL).
uall, uglkg Units of concentration in micrograms per liter for liquids and micrograms per kilogram for solids.
Also referred to as parts per billion or “ppb” when the assumption is made that the specific
gravity or density is one (1 g/mL).
wt % Units of concentration expressed on a weight/weight basis (e.g. grams per 100 grams).
Surrogate Compound(s) added by the laboratory for quality control monitoring.
mg/kg,dw Units of concentration in milligrams per kilogram (dry weight basis).

Data Qualifiers:

*FNWODZTrCITM®

Analyte was also detected in the method blank

Estimated value - analyte was detected at concentration greater than upper calibration limit
Estimated value - analyte should have been tested as a field parameter

Estimated value - sample was analyzed heyond the accepted holding time

Estimated value - analyte was detected < PQL and =2 MDL

The batch-specific LCS and/or LCSD was not within lab control limits for this analyte

The batch-specific MS and/or MSD was not within lab control limits for this analyte

The RPD between batch-specific sample/dup or MS/MSD was not within lab control limits for this analyte
The surrogate recovery was not within quality control limits

Laboratory specific qualifier — refer to case narrative

Performed in strict accordance with the procedures and controls of the ACL quality system, but not
currently in the NELAC list of certified analytes/methods

Solid samples (i.e. soil, sludge, solid waste) are reported on a wet weight basis unless otherwise noted.
Estimated uncertainty values are available upon request.

Representation and Limitation of Liability — The accuracy of all analytical results for samples begins as it is received by the

laboratory. The integrity of the sample begins at the time it is placed in the possession of authorized ACL personnel. All other
warranties, expressed or implied, are disclaimed. Liability is limited to the cost of the analysis.

Page 2 of 11



ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road * Suite 100 « Atlanta, GA 30360
Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 ¢ Atlanta, GA 30356
e-mail: acl@acl-labs.net www.acl-labs.com
Client: Atlanta Environmental Consultants Client Proj #: ECC-3053 / Roswell, GA
3440 Blue Springs Rd. ACL Project#: 65335
Suite 503 Date Received: 06/21/2013
Kennesaw, GA 30144-0000 Date Reported: 07/08/2013
Contact: Mr. Peter Kallay

Volatile Organics (8260B)

Sample ID: MW-1 Matrix: Water
Date Sampled: 06/21/2013 11:50
ACL Sample #: 299171 Date Prepared;
Date Analyzed: 07/01/2013
Units: ual/l Analyst: JG
Analyte Result PQL Analyte Result PaL
Acetone BQL 100 1,3-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrolein BQL 50 2,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrylonitrile BQL 50 1,1-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Benzene BQL 5.0 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromobenzene BQL 5.0 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Ethylbenzene BQL 5.0
omodichloromethane BQL 5.0 Hexachlorobutadiene BQL 5.0
Bromoform BQL 5.0 2-Hexanone BQL 50
Bromomethane BQL 10 Isopropylbenzene BQL 5.0
2-Butanone BQL 100 p-lsopropyltoluene BQL 5.0
n-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 4-Methyl-2-pentanone BQL 50
sec-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Methylene chloride BQL 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Naphthalene BQL 5.0
Carbon disulfide BQL 5.0 n-Propylbenzene BQL 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 5.0 Styrene BQL 5.0
Chlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
Chloroethane BQL 10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether BQL 10 Tetrachloroethene BQL 5.0
Chloroform BQL 5.0 Toluene BQL 5.0
Chloromethane BQL 10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BQL 50
4-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BQL 5.0 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
Dibromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Trichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane BQL 5.0 Trichlorofluoromethane BQL 5.0
Dibromomethane BQL 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 Vinyl acetate BQL 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane BQL 10 Vinyl chloride BQL 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 m,p-Xylene BQL 10
,2-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 o-Xylene BQL 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0

Paae 3 of 11



ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road - Suite 100 - Atlanta, GA 30360
Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 « Atlanta, GA 30356
e-mail: acl@acl-labs.net www.acl-labs.com
Client: Atlanta Environmental Consultants Client Proj #: ECC-3053 / Roswell, GA
3440 Blue Springs Rd. ACL Project#: 65335
Suite 503 Date Received: 06/21/2013
Kennesaw, GA 30144-0000 Date Reported: 07/08/2013

Contact: Mr. Peter Kallay

Volatile Organics (8260B)

Sample ID: MW-2 Matrix: Water
Date Sampled: 06/21/2013 12:05
ACL Sample #: 299172 Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed: 07/01/2013

Units: ug/L Analyst: JG
Analyte Result PQL Analyte Result PaL
Acetone BQL 100 1,3-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrolein BQL 50 2,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrylonitrile BQL 50 1,1-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Benzene BQL 5.0 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromobenzene BQL 5.0 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Ethylbenzene BQL 5.0

‘omodichloromethane BQL 5.0 Hexachlorobutadiene BQL 5.0
Bromoform BQL 5.0 2-Hexanone BQL 50
Bromomethane BQL 10 Isopropylbenzene BQL 5.0
2-Butanone BQL 100 p-lsopropyltoluene BQL 5.0
n-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 4-Methyl-2-pentanone BQL 50
sec-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Methylene chloride BQL 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene BAL 5.0 Naphthalene BQL 5.0
Carbon disulfide BQL 5.0 n-Propylbenzene BQL 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 5.0 Styrene BQL 5.0
Chlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
Chloroethane BQL 10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether BQL 10 Tetrachloroethene 3.1J 5.0
Chloroform BQL 5.0 Toluene BQL 5.0
Chloromethane BQL 10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BQL 5.0 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
Dibromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Trichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane BQL 5.0 Trichlorofluoromethane BQL 5.0
Dibromomethane BQL 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 Vinyl acetate BQL 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane BQL 10 Vinyl chloride BQL 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 m,p-Xylene BQL 10
,2-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 o-Xylene BQL 5.0

1,1-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0

Page 4 of 11



ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road * Suite 100 + Atlanta, GA 30360
Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 * Atlanta, GA 30356
e-mail: acl@acl-labs.net www.acl-labs.com
Client: Atlanta Environmental Consultants Client Proj #: ECC-3053 / Roswell, GA
3440 Blue Springs Rd. ACL Project #: 65335
Suite 503 Date Received: 06/21/2013
Kennesaw, GA 30144-0000 Date Reported: 07/08/2013

Contact: Mr. Peter Kallay

Volatile Organics (8260B)

Sample ID: MW-3 Matrix: Water
Date Sampled: 06/21/2013 12:20
ACL Sample #: 299173 Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed: 07/01/2013

Units: Hg/L Analyst: JG
Analyte Result PQL Analyte Result PaL
Acetone BQL 100 1,3-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrolein BQL 50 2,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrylonitrile BQL 50 1,1-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Benzene BQL 5.0 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromobenzene BQL 5.0 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Ethylbenzene BQL 5.0

‘omodichloromethane BQL 5.0 Hexachlorobutadiene BQL 5.0
gromoform BQL 5.0 2-Hexanone BQL 50
Bromomethane BQL 10 Isopropylbenzene BQL 5.0
2-Butanone BQL 100 p-Isopropyltoluene BAL 5.0
n-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 4-Methyl-2-pentanone BQL 50
sec-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Methylene chloride BQL 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Naphthalene BQL 5.0
Carbon disulfide BQL 5.0 n-Propylbenzene BQL 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 5.0 Styrene BQL 5.0
Chlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
Chloroethane BQL 10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether BQL 10 Tetrachloroethene 14 5.0
Chloroform BQL 5.0 Toluene BQL 5.0
Chloromethane BQL 10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BQL 5.0 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
Dibromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Trichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane BQL 5.0 Trichlorofluoromethane BQL 5.0
Dibromomethane BQL 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 Vinyl acetate BQL 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane BQL 10 Vinyl chloride BQL 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 m,p-Xylene BQL 10
,2-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 o-Xylene BQL 5.0

1,1-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
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ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road * Suite 100 ¢ Atlanta, GA 30360
Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 - Atlanta, GA 30356
e-mail: acl@acl-labs.net www.acl-labs.com
Client: Atlanta Environmental Consultants Client Proj #: ECC-3053 / Roswell, GA
3440 Blue Springs Rd. ACL Project #: 65335
Suite 503 Date Received: 06/21/2013
Kennesaw, GA 30144-0000 Date Reported: 07/08/2013

Contact: Mr. Peter Kallay

Volatile Organics (8260B)

Sample ID: MwW-4 Matrix: Water
Date Sampled: 06/21/2013 12:45
ACL Sample #: 299174 Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed: 07/01/2013

Units: ug/l Analyst: JG
Analyte Result PQL Analyte Result PQL
Acetone BQL 100 1,3-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrolein BQL 50 2,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrylonitrile BQL 50 1,1-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Benzene BQL 5.0 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromobenzene BQL 5.0 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromochioromethane BQL 5.0 Ethylbenzene BQL 5.0

‘omodichloromethane BQL 5.0 Hexachlorobutadiene BQL 5.0
gromoform BQL 5.0 2-Hexanone BQL 50
Bromomethane BQL 10 Isopropylbenzene BQL 5.0
2-Butanone BQL 100 p-Isopropyltoluene BQL 5.0
n-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 4-Methyl-2-pentanone BQL 50
sec-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Methylene chloride BaQL 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Naphthalene BQL 5.0
Carbon disulfide BQL 5.0 n-Propylbenzene BQL 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 5.0 Styrene BQL 5.0
Chlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
Chloroethane BQL 10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether BQL 10 Tetrachloroethene 256 10
Chloroform BQL 5.0 Toluene BQL 5.0
Chloromethane BQL 10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BQL 5.0 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
Dibromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Trichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane BQL 5.0 Trichlorofluoromethane BQL 5.0
Dibromomethane BQL 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 Vinyl acetate BQL 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane BQL 10 Vinyl chloride BQL 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 m,p-Xylene BQL 10
,2-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 o-Xylene BQL 5.0

1,1-Dichioroethene BQL 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
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ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road ¢ Suite 100 + Atlanta, GA 30360
Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 « Atlanta, GA 30356
e-mail: aci@acl-labs.net www.acl-labs.com
Client: Atlanta Environmental Consultants Client Proj #: ECC-3053 / Roswell, GA
3440 Blue Springs Rd. ACL Project#: 65335
Suite 503 Date Received: 06/21/2013
Kennesaw, GA 30144-0000 Date Reported: 07/08/2013

Contact: Mr. Peter Kallay

Volatile Organics (8260B)

Sample ID: MW-5 Matrix: Water
Date Sampled: 06/21/2013 13:25
ACL Sample #: 299175 Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed: 07/01/2013

Units: HglL Analyst: JG
Analyte Result PQL Analyte Result PQL
Acetone BQL 100 1,3-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrolein BQL 50 2,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrylonitrile BQL 50 1,1-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Benzene BQL 5.0 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BAL 5.0
Bromobenzene BQL 5.0 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Ethylbenzene BQL 5.0

‘omodichloromethane BQL 5.0 Hexachlorobutadiene BQL 5.0
gromoform BQL 5.0 2-Hexanone BQL 50
Bromomethane BQL 10 Isopropylbenzene BQL 5.0
2-Butanone BQL 100 p-Isopropyltoiuene BQL 5.0
n-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 4-Methyl-2-pentanone BQL 50
sec-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Methylene chloride BQL 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Naphthalene BQL 5.0
Carbon disulfide BQL 5.0 n-Propylbenzene BQL 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 5.0 Styrene BQL 5.0
Chlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
Chloroethane BQL 10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether BQL 10 Tetrachloroethene 309 25
Chloroform BQL 5.0 Toluene BQL 5.0
Chloromethane BQL 10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BQL 5.0 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
Dibromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Trichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane BQL 5.0 Trichlorofluoromethane BQL 5.0
Dibromomethane BQL 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 Vinyl acetate BQL 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane BQL 10 Vinyl chloride BQL 20
1,1-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 m,p-Xylene BQL 10
,2-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 o-Xylene BQL 5.0

1,1-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
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ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road » Suite 100 - Atlanta, GA 30360
Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 - Atlanta, GA 30356
e-mail: acl@acl-labs.net www.acl-labs.com
Client: Atlanta Environmental Consultants Client Proj #: ECC-3053 / Roswell, GA
3440 Blue Springs Rd. ACL Project#: 65335
Suite 503 Date Received: 06/21/2013
Kennesaw, GA 30144-0000 Date Reported: 07/08/2013

Contact: Mr. Peter Kallay

Volatile Organics (8260B)

Sample ID: MW-6 Matrix: Water
Date Sampled: 06/21/2013 13:05
ACL Sample #: 299176 Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed: 07/01/2013

Units: ug/L Analyst: JG
Analyte Result PQL Analyte Result PQL
Acetone BQL 100 1,3-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrolein BQL 50 2,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrylonitrile BQL 50 1,1-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Benzene BQL 5.0 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromobenzene BQL 5.0 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Ethylbenzene BQL 5.0

-omodichloromethane BQL 5.0 Hexachlorobutadiene BQL 5.0
oromoform BQL 5.0 2-Hexanone BQL 50
Bromomethane BQL 10 Isopropylbenzene BQL 5.0
2-Butanone BQL 100 p-Isopropyltoluene BQL 5.0
n-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 4-Methyl-2-pentanone BQL 50
sec-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Methylene chloride BQL 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Naphthalene BAQL 5.0
Carbon disulfide BQL 5.0 n-Propylbenzene BQL 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 5.0 Styrene BQL 5.0
Chlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
Chloroethane BQL 10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether BQL 10 Tetrachloroethene 85 5.0
Chloroform BQL 5.0 Toluene BQL 5.0
Chloromethane BQL 10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BQL 5.0 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
Dibromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Trichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane BQL 5.0 Trichlorofluoromethane BQL 5.0
Dibromomethane BQL 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichlorocbenzene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 Vinyl acetate BQL 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane BQL 10 Viny! chloride BQL 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 m,p-Xylene BQL 10
,2-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 o-Xylene BQL 5.0

1,1-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
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ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road ¢ Suite 100 ¢ Atlanta, GA 30360
Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 » Atlanta, GA 30356
e-mail: acl@acl-labs.net www.acl-labs.com
Client: Atlanta Environmental Consultants Client Proj #: ECC-3053 / Roswell, GA
3440 Blue Springs Rd. ACL Project#: 65335
Suite 503 Date Received: 06/21/2013
Kennesaw, GA 30144-0000 Date Reported: 07/08/2013
Contact: Mr. Peter Kallay

Volatile Organics (8260B)

Sample ID: Trip Blank Matrix: Water
Date Sampled: 06/21/2013
ACL Sample #: 299177 Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed: 07/01/2013
Units: ual/l Analyst: JG
Analyte Result PaL Analyte Result PQL
Acetone BQL 100 1,3-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrolein BQL 50 2,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
Acrylonitrile BQL 50 1,1-Dichloropropene BAL 5.0
Benzene BQL 5.0 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromobenzene BQL 5.0 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BQL 5.0
Bromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Ethylbenzene BQL 5.0
omodichloromethane BQL 5.0 Hexachlorobutadiene BQL 5.0
Bromoform BQL 5.0 2-Hexanone BQL 50
Bromomethane BQL 10 Isopropylbenzene BQL 5.0
2-Butanone BQL 100 p-lsopropyltoluene BQL 5.0
n-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 4-Methyl-2-pentanone BQL 50
sec-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Methylene chloride BQL 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene BQL 5.0 Naphthalene BQL 5.0
Carbon disulfide BQL 5.0 n-Propylbenzene BAL 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 5.0 Styrene BQL 5.0
Chlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
Chloroethane BQL 10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BQL 5.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether BQL 10 Tetrachloroethene BQL 5.0
Chloroform BQL 5.0 Toluene BQL 5.0
Chloromethane BQL 10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BQL 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene BQL 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BQL 5.0 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BQL 5.0
Dibromochloromethane BQL 5.0 Trichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane BQL 5.0 Trichlorofluoromethane BQL 5.0
Dibromomethane BQL 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BQL 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BQL 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BAL 5.0 Vinyl acetate BQL 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane BQL 10 Vinyl chloride BQL 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 m,p-Xylene BQL 10
,2-Dichloroethane BQL 5.0 o-Xylene BQL 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BQL 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane BQL 5.0
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ACL ADVANCED CHEMISTRY LABS, INC.

Phone: (770) 409-1444 3039 Amwiler Road * Suite 100 * Atlanta, GA 30360
Fax: (770) 409-1844 P.O. Box 88610 « Atlanta, GA 30356
www.acl-labs.com

e-mail: aci@acl-labs.net

Sample Log-in Checklist

Client Name: Atlanta Environmental Consultants ACL Project Number: 65335

Cooler Check
Yes No Yes No
Ice Present? v Evidence Tape Present? v
Temperature 3°C Evidence Tape Intact? v

For coolers with a temperature greater than 6°C or with a damaged evidence seal, the bottles affected are identified below.

Yes No
Chain-of-Custody Form Included? O

Field Sampling Sheet Included? [

Cooler Shipping and Receipt

Shipping Method: Delivered by Customer Tracking Number:
Receipt Date: 6/21/2013 Receipt Time: 3:58 PM
Bottle Check

Acid Preserved Sample (pH Check): pH<2? Yes

(pH for VO vials to be checked upon analysis)

Base Preserved Samples (pH Check): pH>127 N/A

Chlorine Check (Positive, Negative, N/A).  N/A

Condition of Containers:

<
0]
w

Evidence Tape Present on Bottles?
Evidence Tape Intact?
Loose Caps?

Broken Bottles?

0000
K KK Rz

Cooler Unpacked/Checked By: JA Logged In By: JA Log-in Date: 6/21/2013

Comments (if any):
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